

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 8368
of 2025

=====

DHIRUBHAI AMTUBHAI KOLADARA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR S D MOGHARIYA(11273) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4,5,6,7

NOTICE UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 8

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI

Date : 07/08/2025

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI)

1. Mr. S.D. Moghariya, learned advocate appearing for the applicant seeks permission to join the UIDAI (Unique Identification Authority of India) as party respondent no.9.
2. Permission, as prayed for, is granted.
3. Once the UIDAI (Unique Identification Authority of India) joined as party respondent no.9, issue **NOTICE** to the newly added respondent no.9, returnable on **04.09.2025**.
4. An advance copy of the present application be shared

with the learned advocate who usually appears for and on behalf of UIDAI.

5. The minor Corpus - Manishaben be produced on or before the next date of hearing. The respondent authority may not rely only on the LVA and SDS Test.

(VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI,J)

(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)

Pradhyuman