

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 8368
of 2025

=====

DHIRUBHAI AMTUBHAI KOLADARA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR S D MOGHARIYA(11273) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
 MR DIPEN K DAVE(3296) for the Respondent(s) No. 3
 MR HEMANT B RAVAL(3491) for the Respondent(s) No. 11,12
 MR MOHAMMEDNAZIR A BAGBAN(12411) for the Respondent(s) No. 11,12
 NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2,4,5,6,7,9
 NOTICE UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 8
 MS. MONALI H. BHATT, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1
 SAJID Y KARIYANIYA(9619) for the Respondent(s) No. 10

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE N.S.SANJAY GOWDA
 and
HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D. M. VYAS

Date : 04/12/2025

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE N.S.SANJAY GOWDA)

[1] We have heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, the learned APP, and also the learned counsels appearing for respondent Nos.10, 11 and 12. A further affidavit-in-reply of the petitioner has also been filed.

[2] After hearing the learned counsels, we are of the view that further orders are required in the matter, in the light of the affidavits that have been filed by respondent Nos.10, 11 and 12 and also the further affidavit that has been filed by the petitioner. Hence, the matter be listed on **18.12.2025** for passing further necessary orders.

[3] In the meantime, the corpus shall continue to stay in the Children Home for Girls at Rajkot, as ordered earlier and shall be present before this Court on 18.12.2025.

(N.S.SANJAY GOWDA, J.)

(D. M. VYAS, J.)

DHARMENDRA KUMAR