

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 8368
of 2025**

=====

DHIRUBHAI AMTUBHAI KOLADARA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR S D MOGHARIYA(11273) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR ANKIT SHAH(6371) for the Respondent(s) No. 9

MR DIPEN K DAVE(3296) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

MR HEMANT B RAVAL(3491) for the Respondent(s) No. 11,12

MR MOHAMMEDNAZIR A BAGBAN(12411) for the Respondent(s) No. 11,12

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2,4,5,6,7

NOTICE UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 8

MR. UTKARSH SHARMA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

SAJID Y KARIYANIYA(9619) for the Respondent(s) No. 10

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D. M. VYAS

Date : 24/03/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)

Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, has apprised this Court of the further development which has taken place in the matter in connection with the order dated 18.12.2026.

An FIR has been registered against the petitioner and others, as named therein. It is submitted that the Investigating Officers are investigating the issues on the aspects as indicated therein.

List the matter on 08.04.2026.

The learned Additional Public Prosecutor is requested to keep present the corpus on that day.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(D. M. VYAS, J)

YASH ARORA